### SC101121

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

## IN THE MATTER OF THE CUSTODY OF S.H.P. and A.L.P., Minors: ALICIA SMITH,

Respondent,

vs.

### LORA MARTINEZ,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Kenneth R. Garrett III, Circuit Judge
Case No. 2116-FC08728
Honorable Sherrill L. Rosen, Family Court Commissioner
Case No. 2116-FC08728-01

#### SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533 Allyson Ralls, Mo. #73904 Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C. 2323 Grand Boulevard #1100 Kansas City, Missouri 64108 (816) 292-7020 jonathan@sternberg-law.com allyson@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### **Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities	3
Reply Argument	5
A. Summary of Mother's opening brief	5
B. Ms. Smith failed to file a substitute brief, making her Court of Appeals brief of little utility in this Court	5
C. Reply as to facts	6
1. Mother's statement of facts does not make any argumentative or conclusory statements.	6
2. Mother's statement of facts does not omit any relevant evidence.	8
a. Mother properly presented the joint stipulation and joint affidavit.	9
b. The purported e-mail exchange Ms. Smith attached to her unverified opposition to Mother's post-judgment motion is not evidence and supports Mother's position in any case	9
D. Mother is aggrieved and has standing to appeal to challenge whether she agreed to the alleged "consent judgment" below and also whether Ms. Smith had standing to sue, which she challenged at all times below and which cannot be procured by agreement.	11
E. Ms. Smith lacked standing to seek third-party visitation under § 452.375.5, R.S.Mo., after Mother adopted the Children, Ms. Smith's request for adoption was denied, and Ms. Smith's guardianship was terminated.	18
F. Ms. Smith fails to respond to Mother's Points II, III, or IV	
Conclusion	
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

### Table of Authorities

#### Cases

Charles v. Oak Park Neighborhood Ass'n, 685 S.W.3d 519 LaBranche v. Cir. Ct. of Jackson Cnty., 703 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. 2024) ..... 23 Tavacoli v. Div. of Emp't Sec., 261 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. App. 2008)......8 

Watson v. Moore, 8 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. App. 2000)	8
White v. White, 293 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009)	21
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 452.375	18-21
§ 453.090	
§ 512.020	12
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 55.03	25
Rule 83.08	5
Rule 84.04	6-7
Rule 84.06	24
